parameters are fixed at (0.5, 4, 0.1, 2, 0.18, 0.5, 0.5, 0.1)

for (t, m, p, α, θ, R1, R2, C1).

7. SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
The sensitivity analysis of the Transmission Rate

parameters β1* and β2*, and the total cost function p*(t)

are studied with respect to the parameters t, m, p, α, θ, R1,

R2, C1 and C2. Sensitivity analysis of the model is carried

out with respect to the parameters t, m, p, α, θ, R1, R2, C1,

and C2 on the transmission rate of first transmitter (β1) and

the transmission rate of second transmitter (β2)

The following data has been considered for the sensitivity

analysis.

 t = 0.5 sec, m=4 x104 packets/sec, p=0.1, α = 2x104

packets/sec, θ= 0.18 packets/sec, R1 = 0.5, R2 = 0.5, C1

=0.07 and C2 =0.07.

The performance measure of the model is computed by

variation of  -15%,   -10%, -5%, 0%, +5%, +10% and

+15%  on the input parameters t, p, α, θ,  R1, R2, C1 and C2

and  -75%,   -50%, -25%, 0%, +25%, +50% and +75% on

the batch size distribution parameter m to retain them as

integers. The computed values of the performance

measures are given in Table 7.

Table 7: Sensitivity Analysis
Para-

meter

Performance

Measure

% change in parameters

-15% -10% -5% 0 +5% +10% +15%

t=0.5

β1 1.701 1.765 1.835 1.909 1.991 2.082 2.188

β2 1.554 1.614 1.637 1.734 1.797 1.864 1.937

R 2.468 2.492 2.510 2.526 2.539 2.562 2.583

P=0.1

β1 1.553 1.601 1.663 1.670 1.675 1.683 1.781

β2 1.393 1.401 1.411 1.425 1.431 1.410 1.389

R 1.992 2.086 2.126 2.232 2.368 2.501 2.628

λ =2

β1 1.604 1.632 1.664 1.683 1.775 1.781 1.787

β2 1.533 1.616 1.690 1.762 1.789 1.815 1.841

R 2.401 2.428 2.441 2.459 2.484 2.501 2.532

Θ=0.18

β1 1.603 1.624 1.652 1.670 1.692 1.710 1.762

β2 1.261 1.473 1.654 1.734 1.812 1.893 1.976

R 2.307 2.352 2.381 2.438 2.498 2.555 2.608

R1=0.5

β1 1.762 1.794 1.812 1.836 1.841 1.845 1.856

β2 1.767 1.793 1.819 1.845 1.870 1.895 1.920

R 2.135 2.164 2.198 2.220 2.259 2.281 2.304

R2=0.5

β1 1.516 1.542 1.569 1.584 1.592 1.612 1.632

β2 1.702 1.7119 1.731 1.745 1.766 1.783 1.801

R 2.228 2.253 2.281 2.301 2.365 2.384 2.401

C1=0.4

β1 1.542 1.569 1.582 1.591 1.598 1.613 1.628

β2 1.579 1.590 1.608 1.625 1.637 1.661 1.693

R 1.962 1.981 2.004 2.221 2.245 2.267 2.291

C2=0.2

β1 1.803 1.818 1.832 1.843 1.851 1.869 1.882

β2 1.726 1.759 1.772 1.791 1.804 1.821 1.844

R 2.252 2.275 2.291 2.312 2.334 2.367 2.391

 -75% -50% -25% 0 +25% +50% +75%

m=4

β1 1.601 1.623 1.641 1.667 1.681 1.698 1.712

β2 1.814 1.835 1.851 1.881 1.894 1.912 1.934

R 2.289 2.301 2.324 2.342 2.361 2.392 2.407

The performance measures are highly affected by varying

the time (t) and the batch size distribution parameters of

arrivals, a time (t) increases to 15% the average number of

packets transmitting through the two buffers increases

along with the two transmitters. Similarly, as the arrival

rate of messages (α) increases by 15%, the average

number of packets transmitted through two transmitter’s

increases. Over all analysis of the parameters reflects that,

dynamic bandwidth allocation strategy for congestion

control tremendously reduces the mean delay in

communication and improve voice quality by reducing